response costs, and includes a covenant not to sue by the United States.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Any comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General of the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Gendron, et al.,* Civil Action No. 01–422–JD, Ref. 90–11–3–07116.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, District of New Hampshire U.Š. Department of Justice, 55 Pleasant Street, Room 352, Concord, New Hampshire 03301-3904, and at U.S. EPA New England (Region 1), One Congress Street, Suite 1100, Boston, Massachusetts 02114–2023. A copy of the proposed consent decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check (there is a 25 cent per page reproduction cost) in the amount of \$6.00 payable to the Consent Decree Library.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 02–90 Filed 1–2–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.

In accordance with Departmental policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a third proposed consent decree in *United State* v. *Viacom, Inc. and Schindler Elevator Corporation*, Civil Action No. 1:01–CV–123, was lodged on November 1, 2001, with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania.

The proposed Consent Decree concerns the Westinghouse Elevator Plant Superfund Site ("Site"), which is located on approximately 90 acres, and has its southern boundary adjacent to part of the Gettysburg Battlefield National Park. The Site is located about 1.5 miles north of downtown Gettysburg in Cumberland Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania. Pursuant to the

proposed consent decree and section 107(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (''CERCLA''), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), the defendants will pay the United States for unreimbursed past costs at the Site, in the amount of \$569,000 plus certain interest in connection with the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date this publication, comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General for the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530, and should refer to *United States* v. Viacom, Inc. and Schindler Elevator Corporation, DOI Ref. #90–11–3–1004/1.

The proposed consent decree may be examined at the office of the United States Attorney, 228 Walnut Street, Suite 220 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108 and the Region 3 Office of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029. A copy of the proposed consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611. (202) 624-0892. In requesting a copy please refer to the referenced case and enclose a check (25 cents per page reproduction costs) in the amount of \$5.25 for the consent decree (21 pages), payable to the Consent Decree Library.

Robert Brook,

Assistant Chief,

Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 02–92 Filed 1–02–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[AAG/A Order No. 254-2001]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

Pursuant to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS), Department of Justice, proposes to modify the following system of records—previously published March 7, 1997, (62 FR 10580):

The Immigration and Naturalization Service, Office of Internal Audit Investigations (OIA) Index and Records, JUSTICE/INS-002.

INS proposes to republish the notice to: (1) Include new information in the Categories of Records section, (2) add two new routine uses (J and K), and (3) modify the "Retention and Disposal" section as described in the attached **Federal Register** notice.

Routine use J will allow contractors working for INS to have access to the information in this system of records. Routine use K allows disclosure to former employees when the Department of Justice requires information and/or consultation assistance from the former employee that is necessary for personnel-related or other official purposes regarding a matter within that person's former area of responsibility. Also, INS is making a modification to the Retention and Disposal section of the notice. The National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) has oversight responsibility for retention and disposal schedules. NARA withdrew the entire General Records Schedule (GRS) 22, Inspector General Records, and the disposal authority formerly provided under this schedule. GRS 22 covered the records in this system. Therefore, INS is modifying this notice to include a new Retention and Disposal Schedule for OIA records. Also, other minor corrections and edits have been made to reflect the current status of this system of records.

In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(4) and (11), the public is given a 30-day period in which the comment on new routine use disclosures and system modifications. The Office of Management and Budget (OMB), which has oversight responsibilities under the Act, requires a 40-day period in which to conclude its review of this revised system notice. Therefore, please submit any comments by February 4, 2002. OMB, the Congress, and the public are invited to send written comments to Mary Cahill, Management Analyst, Management and Planning Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530 (Room 1400, National Place Building).

In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552a(r), the Department has provided a report to OMB and the Congress.

Dated: December 20, 2001.

Janis A. Sposato,

Acting Assistant Attorney General for Administration.

JUSTICE/INS-002

SYSTEM NAME:

Office of Internal Audit Investigations Index and Records

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Headquarters office, Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS), 425 I Street, NW., Washington, DC. In addition, field offices of the INS have access only to hardcopy files during an